Silver”) and CSMall Group Limited (“CSMall”) dated 6 May 2019 regarding, among other
things, the Issuances, the Specific Mandate and the Whitewash Waiver (collectively, the
“Transactions”) (the “Announcement”); (ii) the circular of CSMall dated 31 July 2019
regarding further details of the Transactions; and (iii) the announcement of CSMall dated 16
August 2019 regarding the approval of the Transactions by the Independent Shareholders at
the EGM. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this joint announcement
shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

The China Silver Board and the CSMall Board are pleased to jointly announce that completion
of both the Employee Issuance and the Strategic Investor Issuance took place on 30 August

2019.

2

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of CSMall (i) immediately before

completion of the Issuances; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Issuances:

(i) Immediately before
completion of both

the Employee Issuance and
the Strategic Investor Issuance

(ii) Immediately after
completion of both

the Employee Issuance and
the Strategic Investor Issuance

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Controlling Shareholder
China Silver 500,000,033 47.46% 500,000,033 40.39%

China Silver Director
Chairman Chen(1), partly in his own name and

partly through Rich Union Enterprises Limited(2) 10,479,536 0.99% 10,479,536 0.85%

Trustee in respect of the New Employee Share Scheme
Ms. Xue, through Ascend Delight(3) (holding the Shares

for the benefit of 40 New Scheme Participants) – – 84,287,040 6.81%

Concert Group subtotal(5) 510,479,569 48.45% 594,766,609 48.05%

CSMall Directors
Mr. CHEN He（陳和）(1), through Silver

Apex Holdings Limited(3) 21,250,000 2.02% 21,250,000 1.72%
Mr. QIAN Pengcheng（錢鵬程）, through Treasure

Delight International Limited(3) 14,500,000 1.38% 14,500,000 1.17%
Mr. ZHANG Jinpeng（張金鵬）, through

Diamond Port Holdings Limited(3) 12,500,000 1.19% 12,500,000 1.01%
Trustee in respect of the Existing Employee

Share Scheme (4)

Mr. LIN Ting（林挺）, through Blaze Loop Limited(3)
(holding the Shares for the benefit of himself) 14,500,000 1.38% 14,500,000 1.17%

Mr. LIN Ting（林挺）, through Blaze Loop Limited(3)
(holding the Shares for the benefit of other 57
Existing Scheme Participants) 151,525,000 14.38% 151,525,000 12.24%

Strategic investor
Mr. Yao – – 100,000,000 8.08%

Others
Other public Shareholders 328,833,431 31.21% 328,833,431 26.56%

Non-Concert Group subtotal(5) 543,108,431 51.55% 643,108,431 51.95%

Total(5) 1,053,588,000 100% 1,237,875,040 100%

Of which, total of Shares held in public hands (5)(6) 505,337,967 47.96% 605,337,967 48.90%

3

Notes:

(1) Mr. CHEN He（陳和）is the nephew of Chairman Chen. It should be noted that Chairman Chen, being a

director of China Silver (the holding company of CSMall) but not CSMall itself, is not a core connected

person of CSMall. Therefore, the Shares held by Chairman Chen are not excluded from the Shares held in

public hands pursuant to Rule 8.24 of the Listing Rules.

(2) Among the 10,479,536 Shares owned by Chairman Chen, 17,500 Shares are held in his own name, and

10,462,036 Shares are held through his wholly-owned investment holding vehicle Rich Union Enterprises

Limited.

(3) Each of these named companies is a wholly-owned investment holding vehicle of the relevant individual.